1
Phase 1 Palaeontological Impact Assessment of 54 Borrow
Pits in the Oliver Tambo Municipal District, EC Province
Lloyd Rossouw, PO Box 38806, Langenhovenpark 9330
September 2011
Report prepared for:
BESC Environmental Consultants
PO Box 8241 Nahoon

Mesozoic. S. Afr. J. Geol. 90(2): 179 – 208.
Partridge, T.C. et al. 2006. Cenozoic deposits of the interior. In: M.R. Johnson, et. al.  (eds).
The Geology of South Africa. Geological Society of South Africa.
Rubidge, B. S. 1995.  (ed) Biostratigraphy of the Beaufort Group. Biostrat. Ser. S.Afr.
Comm. Strat. 1, 1 – 45.
16
Thamm, A.G. and Johnson, M.R. 2006. The Cape Supergroup. In: M.R. Johnson, C. J.
Anhaeusser and R.J. Thomas (Eds). The Geology of South Africa. Geological Society of
South Africa.
Toerien, D.K. and Hill, R.S. 1989. The Geology of the Port Elizabeth Area. Geological
Survey, Pretoria.
Visser, J.N.J. et al. 1990. Dwyka Group. Cat. SA Lithostrat 2: 15 – 17.
17
Table 1. General reference points of the borrow pits.
Road Nr Borrow Pit Latitude (I) Longitude (I)
DR08290 290_BP01 31°43'39.6"" S 28°41'23.7"" E
DR08290 290_BP03 31°48'33.0"" S 28°40'09.5"" E
DR08308 308_BP01 31°43'16.0"" S 29°10'57.2"" E
DR08308 308_BP02 31°45'04.4"" S 29°12'09.8"" E
DR08308 308_BP05 31°48'52.6"" S 29°15'33.1"" E
DR08309 309_BP01 31°49'10.8"" S 29°15'40.5"" E
DR08313 313_BP01 31°43'48.0"" S 28°57'52.0"" E
DR08313 313_BP02 31°43'54.0"" S 28°57'44.0"" E
DR08313 313_BP04 31°51'18.0"" S 29°06'56.0"" E
DR18030 030_BP01 31°40'46.2"" S 29°02'13.3"" E
DR18030 030_BP02 31°40'46.8"" S 29°02'10.8"" E

DR08019 019_BP02 31°08'06.4"" S 29°26'08.7"" E
DR08019 019_BP03 31°08'04.7"" S 29°25'47.0"" E
DR08019 019_BP04 31°06'11.7"" S 29°23'50.0"" E
DR08019 019_BP05 31°06'22.4"" S 29°23'42.6"" E
18
DR08019 019_BP07 31°01'32.8"" S 29°19'26.7"" E
DR08024 024_BP01 31°20'30.7"" S 29°44'45.2"" E
DR08025 025_BP01 31°18'57.4"" S 29°33'49.9"" E
DR08025 025_BP02 31°14'51.5"" S 29°35'35.5"" E
DR08025 025_BP03 31°14'18.1"" S 29°35'43.3"" E
DR08025 025_BP04 31°12'31.1"" S 29°35'59.1"" E
DR08029 029_BP01 31°41'06.7"" S 29°22'55.2"" E
DR08033 033_BP02 31°44'57.9"" S 28°30'15.5"" E
DR08033 033_BP03 31°44'55.5"" S 28°29'59.2"" E
DR08033 033_BP04 31°42'25.8"" S 28°25'01.9"" E
DR08120 120_BP01 31°03'16.7"" S 29°45'24.6"" E
DR08120 120_BP02 31°10'12.9"" S 29°43'43.1"" E
DR08123 123_BP01 30°58'38.3"" S 29°40'23.4"" E
DR08124 124_BP01 30°57'36.5"" S 29°33'39.7"" E
DR08131 131_BP01 30°59'41.9"" S 28°44'06.3"" E
DR08151 151_BP01 31°27'06.5"" S 29°32'23.7"" E
DR08151 151_BP02 31°27'46.2"" S 29°33'28.7"" E
DR08151 151_BP03 31°29'56.9"" S 29°37'38.6"" E
DR08151 151_BP04 31°31'16.9"" S 29°39'45.9"" E
DR08153 153_BP02 31°17'16.9"" S 29°20'13.6"" E
DR08156 156_BP02 31°19'24.1"" S 29°23'06.4"" E
DR08157 157_BP01 31°25'08.7"" S 29°22'53.9"" E
DR08174 174_BP01 31°28'18.1"" S 28°53'04.3"" E
DR08174 174_BP02 31°28'14.6"" S 28°53'07.1"" E
DR08191 191_BP01 31°36'11.5"" S 29°26'18.4"" E
19
DR08191 191_BP04 31°32'51.0"" S 29°22'19.0"" E
DR08191 191_BP06 31°32'28.0"" S 29°21'00.0"" E
DR08212 212_BP01 31°32'37.5"" S 28°46'21.2"" E
DR08212 212_BP02 31°30'24.8"" S 28°45'29.7"" E
DR08212 212_BP03 31°28'10.3"" S 28°45'32.9"" E
DR08273 273_BP02 31°48'20.6"" S 28°17'58.6"" E
DR08275 275_BP02 31°47'55.6"" S 28°25'50.2"" E
20
Table 2. Potential fossil heritage within geological units affected by the proposed
development.
Geological Unit Predominant